
SHORTHAND

GRADING GUIDE

STUD

1915Est.



Shorthand Grading Rules

2

Dry
Lbr.

Grn
Lbr.

NO. 1

NO. 1

NO. 2

NO. 2

NO. 3 & 
STUD

NO. 3 & 
STUD

Full
Face

Full
Face

1/2”
Over

1 1/2”
Over

3/4”
Wood

1”
Wood

1 1/16”
Wood

1/16”
Wood

1/16”
Wood

7/16”
Over

1 7/16”
Over

15/16”
Wood

CONST

CONST

STAND

STAND

UTIL

UTIL

2x3

2x3

2x3

Shorthand Guidelines - 2x3’s



Southern Pine Inspection Bureau

3

CROOK

TWIST

BOW

6’

6’

6’

7’

7’

7’

8’

8’

8’

9’

9’

9’

10’

10’

10’

2x3
2x4

2x3
2x4

2x3
2x4

3/16

1/4

3/16

5/32 9/16

1/8

3/8

7/32

5/16

7/16

5/16

13/32

15/16

5/16

11/16

9/32

5/8

3/8

7/16

1/4

3/8

3/8 1 3/81/2

1/4

Shorthand Guidelines - Warp Summary for STUD

**Most Important Limitation



Shorthand Grading Rules

4

Total Measurement Rules for STUD Graders

No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 & STUD

2x4

Edge Edge EdgeCombo Combo Combo

2x4

2x6

2x6

About
1/2

The
Face

About
2/3
The
Face

About
Full
Face

Dry
Lbr.

Dry
Lbr.

1/2”
Wood

1/2”
Over

1 1/2”
Over

1”
Wood

1/4”
Wood

2”
Wood

9/16”
Wood

7/16”
Over

1 7/16”
Over

1 1/8”
Wood

1/8”
Over

1 7/8”
Over

CONST
Any Knot

STAND
Any Knot

UTIL
Any Knot



About the Total Measurement Rules

Need More Info?

Total Measurement (TM) is a practical 
method of quickly and accurately judging 
the grade of any knot on the production 

line. TM is the SUM of all of the parts of the 
knot which must be measured eliminating 
the need to determine the average knot 

size. Applying TM to grade any shape knot: 
Compare the observed Total Measurement 
(TM) of the knot to the twice the knot size 
allowed in the rules while using the width 

of the piece as a guide when estimating the 
knots total (TM).

Contact Us

http://www.spib.org/contact-us/index

