SHORTHAND GRADING GUIDE STUD



SHORTHAND GUIDELINES - 2X3'S

Dry Lbr.	NO. 1	NO. 2	NO. 3 & STUD
2X3	1"	3/4"	Full
	Wood	Wood	Face
	CONST	STAND	UTIL
2X3	Full	1/2"	1 1/2"
	Face	Over	Over
Grn Lbr.	NO. 1	NO. 2	NO. 3 & STUD
	1 1/16"	15/16"	1/16"
	Wood	Wood	Wood
	CONST	STAND	UTIL
2X3	1/16"	7/16"	1 7/16"
	Wood	Over	Over

SHORTHAND GUIDELINES - WARP SUMMARY FOR STUD

CROOK	6'	7'	8'	9'	10'		
2X3 2X4	3/16	7/32	1/4	5/16	3/8		
	1/8	3/16	1/4	9/32	5/16		
TWIST	6'	7'	8'	9'	10'		
2X3 2X4	1/4	5/16	(3/8)	13/32	7/16		
	3/8	5/32	9/16	5/8	11/16		
BOW	6'	7'	8'	9'	10'		
2X3 2X4	(3/8)	7/16	1/2	15/16	1 3/8		

^{**}Most Important Limitation

TOTAL MEASUREMENT RULES FOR STUD GRADERS

Dry Lbr.	No. 1		No. 2		No. 3 & STUD	
	Edge	Combo	Edge	Combo	Edge	Combo
2X4	About	1/2" Wood	About	1/2" Over	About	1 1/2" Over
2x6	1/2 The	1" Wood	2/3 The	1/4" Wood	Full Face	2" Wood
Dry Lbr.	Face		Face		race	
2X4		9/16" Wood		7/16" Over		1 7/16" Over
2x6		1 1/8" Wood		1/8" Over		1 7/8" Over
		CONST Any Knot		STAND Any Knot		UTIL Any Knot

ABOUT THE TOTAL MEASUREMENT RULES

Total Measurement (TM) is a practical method of quickly and accurately judging the grade of any knot on the production line. TM is the SUM of all of the parts of the knot which must be measured eliminating the need to determine the average knot size. Applying TM to grade any shape knot: Compare the observed Total Measurement (TM) of the knot to the twice the knot size allowed in the rules while using the width of the piece as a guide when estimating the knots total (TM).

NEED MORE INFO?

CONTACT US